

Five year record

	2020 Continuing Operations £'000	2019 Restated Continuing Operations £'000	2018 £'000	2017 £'000	2016 £'000
Summarised consolidated results					
Results					
Revenue	47,984	49,379	60,468	100,142	96,178
Gross profit	13,010	12,290	29,496	47,045	44,667
Adjusted (loss)/profit before tax (note 4)	(3,911)	(7,952)	4,523	18,012	19,482
Adjusted (loss)/profit after tax (note 14)	(4,038)	(11,632)	6,930	16,413	16,587
Adjusted diluted earnings per share (note 4)	(5.2p)	(15.1p)	10.0p	20.7p	21.2p
Dividends pence per share	-	-	1.0p	10.2p	10.0p
Assets employed					
Net cash*	18,117	25,322	27,946	44,697	49,321

* Net cash is made up of cash and cash equivalents, treasury deposits less borrowings and assets held for sale.